

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 89 of 2026

Shabnam Parween

..... Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

..... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant

: Mr. Mokhtar Khan, Advocate.

Mr. Sourabh Kumar Das, Advocate.

For the State

: None.

Order No. 04/Dated: 16th March, 2026

I.A. No. 3175 of 2026

1. Mr. Mokhtar Khan, learned counsel for the appellant seeks permission to withdraw this application in order to file a separate appeal challenging that part of the order dated 17.07.2025 passed in ATS P.S. Case No. 06 of 2025 by which the learned trial court had granted extension of time of investigation for a further period of 60 days.

2. Permission is accorded.

3. Accordingly, the instant application is dismissed as withdrawn.

Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 89 of 2026

4. So far as present appeal is concerned, the same is with respect to order dated 26.08.2025, by which the prayer for default bail has been rejected.

5. Since the prayer made in present appeal is dependent on the fate of the order by which the period of investigation was extended for 60

days and in view of submission advanced by learned counsel for the appellant, we are adjourning this matter to be listed on 02.04.2026, as it has been submitted by Mr. Khan, learned counsel for the appellant that in the meantime, a separate appeal shall be filed challenging that part of the order dated 17.07.2025, by which period of investigation was extended for a further period of 60 days.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

March 16, 2026
Sunil/